
 

 

  
 
 
TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2022 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING 
OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 16TH 
MARCH, 2022 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 

 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 MEMBERS 
 

 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 6 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Kim Broom 
2. Councillor Handel Davies 
3. Councillor Ken Howell  
4. Councillor Gareth John (Vice-Chair) 
5. Councillor Carys Jones 
6. Councillor Elwyn Williams  
   
   
LABOUR GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Deryk Cundy 
2. Councillor Kevin Madge 
3. Councillor John Prosser 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Sue Allen 
2. Councillor Arwel Davies 
3. Councillor Giles Morgan (Chair) 

 
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor Jeff Edmunds 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED).   

4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021/22.  5 - 46 

5. ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23.  47 - 54 

6. DOMESTIC ABUSE, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE & SEXUAL 
VIOLENCE POLICY.  

55 - 90 

7. TIC PROGRAMME POSITION STATEMENT.  91 - 102 

8. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) 
MINUTES - NOVEMBER 2021.  

103 - 110 

9. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND 
REFERRALS UPDATE.  

111 - 116 

10. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT.  117 - 120 

11. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 2ND FEBRUARY, 
2022.  

121 - 126 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16th MARCH 2022 

 

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET  
MONITORING REPORT 2021/22 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

 That Scrutiny receives the Authority’s Corporate Budget Monitoring Report, the Chief 
Executive and Corporate Services departmental reports and the Savings Monitoring 
report and considers the budgetary position. 
 

Reasons:  
 

 To provide the Committee with an update on the latest budgetary position, as at 31st 
December 2021, in respect of 2021/22. 

 

To be referred to the Cabinet for decision: NO 
 

 

Cabinet Member Portfolio Holders:  

 Cllr. Emlyn Dole (Leader) 

 Cllr. David Jenkins (Resources) 

 Cllr. Ann Davies (Communities and Rural Affairs) 

 
 
Directorate: 
Corporate Services  
  
Name of Director of Service:  
Chris Moore  
 
 
Report Author:  
Chris Moore 
 

 
Designation: 
 
 
 
Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
 
 
01267 224120  
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   
 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16th MARCH 2022 
 

Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2021/22 
  

The Financial Monitoring report is presented as follows: 
 
Revenue Budgets  
Appendix A – Authority Corporate Budget Monitoring Report 
Overall, the monitoring report forecasts an end of year underspend of £2,901k on the 
Authority’s net revenue budget with an underspend at departmental level of £3,702k. 
At a high level this is due to a combination of: 

- additional COVID19 related costs and lost income being largely refunded under the 
Welsh Government hardship scheme 
- some services still paused or impacted by lockdown measures and social distancing 
during Q1. 
- Utilisation of some capital financing undersp
[...]
and mitigating actions are outlined. 

6. Staffing Implications 

As identified within the plan. 

7. Physical Assets   

Some projects might be included in the business plan. 

 

Page 52



 

CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

Signed:    Jason G Jones                                                        Property Maintenance Manager 

                Jackie M Edwards                                                   Business Improvement Manager 

 

1.Local Member(s) N/A 

2.Community / Town Council N/A 

3.Relevant Partners  N/A 

4.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  N/A 

EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER(S) AWARE/CONSULTED  

YES 

Include any observations here 

 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW: 
 

Title of Document 

 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Corporate Strategy  Corporate Strategy 2018-2023 
 
 

Page 53

https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-democracy/strategies-and-plans/corporate-strategy-2018-2023/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

16.03.22 
 

DOMESTIC ABUSE, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE & SEXUAL VIOLENCE POLICY 
 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

To update the current policy in line with aims and objectives of the Authority and prevailing 
legislation - Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 
2015 and the new Domestic Abuse Act 2021. 

Reasons: The Council’s adopted Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Policy required 
revision in response to societal changes and the introduction of the Domestic Abuse Act 
2021.  This Act sets out further legislative and non-legislative actions to promote awareness 
of domestic abuse, domestic violence and sexual violenc
[...]
 under the Time-off Policy; 

occupational health, wellbeing and counselling services; access to external support 

agencies/specialist providers; flexible working arrangements; and partnership working with 

trade union colleagues. 

 

This report also seeks authority to create ‘Safe Leave’ as a further supportive measure.  With 

homeworking remaining a feature in the Council’s Better Ways of Working strategy, the 

adoption of ‘Safe Leave’ will demonstrate the Council’s ongoing commitment to thinking 

about how support can be maintained as employees work in different ways.  

 

Those experiencing domestic abuse can find themselves isolated from friends and family and 

lose their independence.  Safe leave will provide for up to 10 days paid time off, separate 

from special leave or sickness absence to anyone experiencing domestic abuse, domestic or 

sexual violence at a time when it is most needed.  

 

Safe leave will allow employees to access help and support without the worry of it affecting 

their finances, using up their annual leave, struggling to do their work and accessing essential 

services, and would make a real and lasting difference.   

 

Safe leave can be taken as a block of up to 10 days or as intermittent periods of absence, 
based on needs.  For example, it will allow the employee to attend police interviews and legal 
proceedings, seek safe housing, visit legal or financial advisers or support agencies. If 
agreed, safe leave will be included in the Time-off Policy and cross-referenced to this policy. 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

 

 

IMPLICATIONS  
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 

Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 

report : 

Signed:   Paul R Thomas                   Assistant Chief Executive (People Management and Performance)       

 
Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

[...]
s to ensure that ‘smarter ways of working’ adopted through the Covid 19 pandemic 

are sustainable       

 Work with senior leaders to help identify the Council’s ambitions for commercialisation and ensure that 

there is the sufficient resources and skills to help deliver against these ambition   

 Provide development and support for services in developing a self-help approach to Continuous 

Improvement   

 Re-launch the TIC awards event to recognise improvement activity across the organisation 

Page 100



 Consider the development of a key suite of measures to evaluate the impact of and outcomes from the TIC 

Programme   

 Further develop mechanisms to engage the public and service users in the work in shaping priorities and 

outcomes from the TIC Programme 

 Continue to support schools in identifying potential financial savings or achieving value for money in 

receipt of key Council support services 

  

   

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) 
MINUTES – NOVEMBER 2021 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

1. To consider and scrutinise the content of the PSB minutes from its virtual meeting on 24 
November 2021. 

 

Reasons:  
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 notes the requirement that a 
designated local government scrutiny committee is appointed to scrutinise the work of the 
PSB. In Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee has been 
designated as the relevant scrutiny committee. 

Cabinet Decision Required                    NO 

Council Decision Required                     NO 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-   Cllr. Emlyn Dole, Leader 

Directorate: Chief Executive 

 

Name of Head of Service: 

Noelwyn Daniel 

 

Report Author: 

Gwyneth Ayers 

Designations: 

 

Head of ICT & Corporate 
Policy & Interim Director of 
Environment 

 

Corporate Policy, 
Performance & Partnership 
Manager                          
[...]
r

Outstanding

P&R 002 

21/22

22nd July 2021 ACTION CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S 

ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2020/21 - the 

Environmental and Public Protection Scrutiny 

Committee be asked to consider the issue of 

pavement provision requests

Considered by Environmental and Public Protection 

Scrutiny Committee on 4/10/21 which resolved that 

a report be included on that Committee’s Forward 

Work Programme to provide background 

information and the current position in relation to 

the provision of pavements in rural areas.

Martin S. Davies Completed

P&R 003 

21/22

22nd July 2021 ACTION WELSH LANGUAGE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-

21 - The Assistant Chief Executive (People 

Management & Performance) agreed to ascertain 

the language record figures for the 2460 school-

based staff included in the language skills data

Update required INFORMATION CAN BE              

E- MAILED TO COMMITTEE MEMBERS

Paul R. Thomas Outstanding

P&R 004 

21/22

22nd July 2021 ACTION DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY AND 

DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY ANNUAL 

REPORT 2021 - the Head of ICT & Corporate 

Policy agreed:                                                    1. 

to ascertain the reason why, in Wales between 

2018 and 2020, there had been a decrease in the 

percentage of households which could access 

the internet from 89% to 88%;                2. to 

follow up a concern regarding the backlog of 

funding applications awaiting approval by the 

Department for Culture, Media and Sport to 

enable the provision of superfast broadband to 

communities where it was needed;                     3. 

to circulate details of the voucher scheme to 

support rural communities where possible to 

increase digital connectivity;

1) info e mailed to members 3/12/21.                        

2 & 3) info e mailed to members 7/12/21                                              

Noelwyn Daniel Completed

P&R 005 

21/22

20th October 2021 ACTION VACCINATION POLICY - It was suggested th
[...]
E REPORT (1ST APRIL TO 

30TH SEPTEMBER 2021) •The Head of 

Revenues and Financial Compliance agreed to 

follow up concerns over delays by the Valuation 

Office in applications to reassess council tax

Update Required Randal Hemingway Outstanding

P&R 010 14th January 2022 ACTION 2021/22 QUARTER 2 - DEPARTMENTAL 

PERFORMANCE REPORT (1ST APRIL TO 

30TH SEPTEMBER 2021) The Marketing & 

Media Manager agreed to look into the 

appropriateness of introducing a measure 

relating to response times to public queries 

including those received out of hours

Update Required Deina Hockenhall Outstanding

2 of 3

P
age 114



Policy Resources Scrutiny Committee Actions 2021-2022

P&R 011 14th January 2022 ACTION 2021/22 QUARTER 2 - DEPARTMENTAL 

PERFORMANCE REPORT (1ST APRIL TO 

30TH SEPTEMBER 2021) The Assistant Chief 

Executive (People Management) agreed to 

ascertain from the TIC Programme Manager 

whether feedback would be given to residents 

and service users who responded to consultation 

and engaged in the identification of future TIC 

priorities and projects

Update Required Paul R. Thomas Outstanding

3 of 3

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

POLCY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16th MARCH 2022 

 
 

NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 
To consider and comment on the following: 
 

 Explanation provided for the non-submission of a scrutiny report.      
  
 

 
Reason:  

 

 The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees to develop and publish an 
annual Forward Work Programme which identifies the issues and reports to be 
considered at meetings during the course of the year.  If a report is not presented as 
scheduled, officers are expected to prepare a non-submission report explaining the 
reason(s) why. 
 
 
 

 
To be referred to the Cabinet for decision:  NO 
 

Cabinet Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Deputy Leader); Cllr. David Jenkins 

(Resources); Cllr. Peter Hughes Griffiths (Culture, Sport a
[...]
none. 
 

 

Page 118



 

 

 
 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
16TH MARCH 2022 

 
 

Explanation for non-submission  
of scrutiny report 

 

 
 
 

ITEM 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 
 

EXPLANATION REVISED 
SUBMISSION DATE 
 

Quarterly Treasury 
Management and 
Prudential Indicator 
Report 1st April 2021 
to 31st December 
2021 

Randal 
Hemingway/ 
Anthony Parnell 

On the Forward Work 
Programme this report was 
due to be received on 1 
April 2022. It is therefore 
due to be presented to CMT 
mid-March 2022  

TBC 

Quarter 3 
Performance 
Management  

Noelwyn Daniel Due to an administrative 
error this report was booked 
into the wrong meeting.  
This report will be 
considered at a future 
meeting once all other 
scrutiny committees have 
considered their quarterly 
reports.  

To be agreed 

Learning Policy  Paul Thomas The policy is currently still in 
draft form and will be 
presented to a future 
meeting. 

To be agreed 

 
 
 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 2 February 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair); 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy, T.A.J. Davies, H.L. Davies, J.S. Edmunds, 
G.H. John, J.K. Howell, C. Jones, K. Madge, J.G. Prosser and D.E. Williams; 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor E. Dole, Leader of the Council; 
Councillor J. Tremlett, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet portfolio holder for 
Social Care and Health; 
Councillor C.A. Davies, Cabinet Member for Communities and Rural Affairs; 
Councillor G. Davies, Cabinet Member for Education & Children; 
Councillor H.A.L. Evans, Cabinet Member for Environment; 
Councillor L.D. Evans, Cabinet  Member for Housing; 
Councillor P.M. Hughes, Cabinet  Member for Public Protection; 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Cabinet Member for Resources; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration; 
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager; 
A Clarke, Lead Business Partner (HR); 
H. Font, Fitness for Work Manager; 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager; 
M. Jenkins, Strategic Digital Business Manager; 
J. M. Williams, ICT Operations & Governance Manager;  
J. N. Williams, Applications and Business Transformation Manager; 
T. Thomas, Principal Business Development Officer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 1.35 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 

Councillor Minute No (s) Nature of Interest 

S.M. Allen 5 - Five Year Capital Programme 

(Council Fund) – 2022/23 to 

2026/27 [Bus Bays at Ysgol Dyffryn 

Taf] 

School Governor at 

Ysgol Dyffryn Taf; 

Page 121

Agenda Item 11



 
 

T.A.J. Davies 9 - Corporate Services 

Departmental Business Plan 

2022/23; 

Sister-in-Law is 

Head of Revenues 

and Financial 

Compliance. 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received. 
 

4. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2022/23 TO 2024/25 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the Revenue Budget Strategy 
2022/23 to 2024/25 which had been endorsed by the Cabinet for consultation 
purposes at its meeting on 17th January 2022. The report, which provided 
Members with the current view of the Revenue Budget for 2022/2023 together with 
indicative figures for the 2023/2024 and 2024/2025 financial years, was based on 
officers’ projections of spending requirements and took account of the provisional 
settlement issued by Welsh Government on 21st December 2021. It also reflected 
the current departmental submissions for savings proposals. The
[...]
r Education and Children, in response to a question, 
gave an assurance that the 21st Century Band ‘B’ schools project at 
Ammanford remained a priority.  

 
RESOLVED that the Five-Year Capital Programme 2022/23 – 2026/27 be 
endorsed. 
 

6. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021/22 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the Authority’s Corporate Budget 
Monitoring Report and the Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services departmental 
reports as at 31st October 2021 in respect of the 2021/22 financial year. The 
report also included an appendix detailing Savings Monitoring 2021-22.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2022-23 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the proposed Treasury Management 
Policy and Strategy 2022/23 which would be considered by the Cabinet on the 21st 
February, 2022, and was reminded that, as part of the requirements of the revised CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the Council was required to maintain a 
Treasury Management Policy detailing the policies and objectives of its treasury 
management activities, and to approve a Treasury Management Strategy annually prior 
to the commencement of the financial year to which it related. Additionally, under the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2003, the Council was required to approve its 
Treasury Management Prudential Indicators for the coming year.  

Page 123



 
 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy for 2022/23 and associated appendices be endorsed. 
 

8. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 
The Leader presented, for the Committee’s consideration, the Chief Executive’s 
Departmental Business Plan 2022-23 which outlined the priorities for the 
department and identified how they supported the 5 Ways of Working and the 7 
Goals of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. It was noted that 
the plan was subject to change due to the impact of the pandemic and BREXIT 
which created a lot of uncertainty in future planning.  
 
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 
 

 In response to a question on the Equal Pay Audit the Assistant Chief 
Executive (People Management & Performance) commented that an impact 
assessment was undertaken whenever there was a change in policy 
relating to terms and conditions to ensure that any change did not adversely 
affect the lower and impact on female employees more than male 
employees; 

 It was emphasised that there had been a refocusing of Key Actions and 
Measures as a consequence of the pandemic to ensure workforce planning 
was integral to the way in which the Authority operated and sustainable.  

 Reference was made to the work being undertaken with schools and sixth 
form colleges to communicate to pupils the range of jobs and career 
opportunities available with the Council. 

 
Offices were again asked to convey to their teams the Committee’s appreciation of 
their work during this difficult time. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the Plan. 
 

9. CORPORATE SERVICES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 
 
[DURATION OF MEETING 

At 1:00 p.m. during consideration of this item, the Committee’s attention was 
drawn to Standing Order 9 ‘Duration of Meeting’ and the fact that the meeting had 
been underway for 3 hours. It was therefore 

RESOLVED to suspend Standing Orders to allow the remaining items on the 
agenda to be considered.]  
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented, for the Committee’s consideration, 
the Corporate Services Departmental Business Plan 2022-23 which outlined the 
priorities for the department and identified how they supported the 5 Ways of 
Working and the 7 Goals of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015. 
 
The Head of Revenues & Financial Compliance, in response to a question, 
outlined the approaches being undertaken to counter fraud and corruption which 
was include
[...]
Environment presented, for the Committee’s 
consideration, a report which provided sickness absence data for the cumulative 
period Q2 2021/22 financial year plus a summary of actions. 
 
Amongst the issues raised on the report were the following: 

 In response to a query the Committee was advised that the upward trend in 
Sickness Absence for FTE Days lost during Quarter 2 in regard to the 
Environment, Communities and Education & Children Departments 
reflected the challenges faced by front line staff during the pandemic; 

 In regard to the downward trend in Sickness Absence for FTE Days lost 
during Quarter 2 in the Corporate Services and Chief Executive’s 
Departments it was considered that agile working appeared to be a major 
contributing factor with staff able to achieve a better work/life balance whilst 
still maintaining overall business delivery. The increase in agile working had 
also seen a decline in short term absence due to mild illnesses etc. with 
staff continuing to work from home when they might otherwise have stayed 
away from their workplace. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

Page 125



 
 

12. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
The Committee received the Non-Submission report. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

13. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
The Committee was advised that the date of the next scheduled meeting, 1st April, 
2022, might have to be brought forward. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting be received. 
 

14. MINUTES - 14TH JANUARY 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14th 
January 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 
 
 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which differs from that on the webcast recording.]  

 

Page 126


	Agenda
	4 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021/22.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	5 ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23.
	6 DOMESTIC ABUSE, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE & SEXUAL VIOLENCE POLICY.
	REPORT

	7 TIC PROGRAMME POSITION STATEMENT.
	REPORT

	8 CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) MINUTES - NOVEMBER 2021.
	Minutes 24.11.2021

	9 POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS UPDATE.
	P&R Actions  2021-22

	10 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT.
	REPORT

	11 TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 2ND FEBRUARY, 2022.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16 March 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair); 
 
Councillors:  
K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy, H.L. Davies, J.K. Howell, G.H. John, C. Jones, K. Madge and 
D.E. Williams; 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor E. Dole, Leader of the Council; 
Councillor C.A. Davies, Cabinet Member for Communities and Rural Affairs; 
Councillor H.A.L. Evans, Cabinet Member for Environment; 
Councillor P.M. Hughes, Cabinet  Member for Public Protection; 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Cabinet Member for Resources; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager; 
E. Philips, Contracts and Performance Manager; 
R. James, Group Accountant; 
J. Owen, TIC Programme Manager; 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator; 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer; 
M. Withey, Member Support Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 2.00 pm - 4.10 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T.A.J. Davies, J.S. 
Edmunds and J.G. Prosser. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions had been received. 
 

4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021/22 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the Authority’s Corporate Budget 
Monitoring Report and the Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services departmental 
reports as at 31st December 2021 in respect of the 2021/22 financial year. The 
report also included an appendix detailing Savings Monitoring 2021-22.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report. 
 
 
 



 
 

5. ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 
The Committee considered extracts of the Environment Departmental Business 
Plan 2022-23 relating to the Property Division which were relevant to the 
Committee’s remit. The Plan extracts outlined the priorities for the department and 
identified how they supported the 5 Ways of Working and the 7 Goals of the Well-
being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 

 The Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
advised that the operation of the Handyvan Service, due to be rolled out for 
schools, would be included within the TIC programme with a view to the 
service being deployed on a corporate basis also if viable; 

 In response to a comment the Contracts and Performance Manager 
advised that the Department was working closely with Corporate 
Procurement to simplify the bureaucratic process which often discouraged 
local businesses from applying to be included on the minor works 
framework. The Authority had also held supply and engagement events to 
which local businesses had been invited; 

 The Committee was advised that additional staff were being recruited to 
ensure that it was possible for every primary school to receive 2 property 
maintenance inspections during 2022-23 as indicated in the plan. Aside 
from the planned inspections it was emphasised that schools would still 
have the full support of the repair and maintenance service. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the Plan.  
 

6. DOMESTIC ABUSE, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE & SEXUAL VIOLENCE POLICY 
The Cabinet Member for Public Protection presented a proposed Domestic Abuse, 
Domestic Violence & Sexual Violence Policy for the Council which revised the 
previously adopted Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Policy in line with aims 
and objectives of the Authority and prevailing legislation namely the Violence 
Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 and the 
new Domestic Abuse Act 2021. The 2021 Act sets out further legislative and non-
legislative actions to promote awareness of domestic abuse, domestic violence 
and sexual violence. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) highlighted 
the proposed inclusion of ‘safe leave’ in the Time-off Policy which would provide 
for up to 10 days paid time off, separate from special leave or sickness absence, 
to anyone experiencing domestic abuse, domestic or sexual violence at a time 
when it was most needed. 
 
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 

 In response to a question the Assistant Chief Executive (People 
Management & Performance) confirmed that stalking was an integral part of 
the proposed Policy; 

 the Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) agreed 
to take on board a comment regarding the importance of making staff 
aware of other avenues of support available such as occupational health 
should they feel uncomfortable about approaching colleagues or line 
managers. He added that all staff would be required to undertake the e-
learning module associated with the policy;   



 
 

 It was suggested, as it was recommended within the Policy document that 
governing bodies apply the principles detailed, that governing bodies should 
receive appropriate training. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the proposed Domestic Abuse, Domestic 
Violence & Sexual Violence Policy be endorsed. 
 

7. TIC PROGRAMME POSITION STATEMENT 
The Committee considered a report which detailed progress on the 
implementation of key priorities within the current TIC Programme and key actions 
to be taken forward next year as part of the TIC Business Plan. 
 
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 

 In response to a comment relating to past TIC reviews the Assistant Chief 
Executive (People Management & Performance) referred to the need to 
establish a framework to ensure that all previously identified changes and 
savings could be effectively monitored; 

 In regard to a query as to whether the TIC team was working with other 
partners to identify savings the Committee was advised that over the past 
few years there had been discussions with the Health Board, Police and 
Fire Authorities in regard to sharing good practice. More recently 
consideration had been given to the possible establishment of a regional 
transformation network and it was likely that this would be explored further; 

 The Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
referred to the current pro-active recruitment campaign to attract people to 
work for the Authority which included posters on billboards and bus stops 
etc.; 

 The TIC Programme Manager agreed to add the issue of council house 
boundary fencing to the TIC review programme following concerns 
regarding the quality of fencing and the number of times some fences had 
had to be replaced as a result of recent storms; 

 Reference was made to the work being undertaken to introduce e-
signatures as a means of signing documents etc which would also facilitate 
savings in areas such as travel costs. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

8. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) MINUTES - 
NOVEMBER 2021 
The Cabinet Member – Leader presented the minutes of the meeting of the 
Carmarthenshire Public Services Board [PSB] held on the 24th November, 2021. 
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 required that a designated 
local government scrutiny committee was appointed to scrutinise the work of the 
PSB. In Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 
had been designated as the relevant scrutiny committee. 

 
Reference was made to the Draft Well-being Assessment referred to in the 
aforementioned minutes and the Committee was advised that the PSB, at its 
meeting on 8th March 2022, had approved the final Carmarthenshire Well-Being 
Assessment which would be published and circulated in due course. 
 
The Leader stated that the Authority’s new lead officer on the PSB was Noelwyn 



 
 

Daniel, Head of ICT. 

 
The Committee paid tribute to the work of the Corporate Policy, Performance & 
Partnership Manager and her team in regard to the PSB. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the PSB meeting held on the 
24th November, 2021 be received. 
 

9. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS 
UPDATE 
The Committee considered a report detailing actions, requests or referrals 
emerging from previous scrutiny meetings. 
 
The following points were raised in regard to those issues which were still marked 
as ‘outstanding’: 

 With regard to action Action ref. 1 it was clarified that the spend on external 
contractors requested was that across all departments. 

 With regard to action Action ref. 3 the Assistant Chief Executive (People 
Management & Performance) stated that he would ensure that the 
language record figures for the 2460 school based staff included in the 
language skills data was circulated to members; 

 With regard to action Action ref. 5 the Assistant Chief Executive (People 
Management & Performance) stated that the relevant wording in the 
Vaccination Policy had been amended; 

 With regard to action Action ref. 11 the Assistant Chief Executive (People 
Management & Performance) stated that he would raise the matter at the 
next meeting of the TIC Board but assured the Committee that feedback 
would be given to residents and service users who responded to 
consultation and engaged in the identification of future TIC priorities and 
projects. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report detailing progress in relation to 
actions, requests or referrals emerging from previous scrutiny meetings, be 
noted. 
 

10. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
The Committee received the Non-Submission report. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

11. MINUTES - 2ND FEBRUARY, 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd 
February 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 


